en - Punctum Plug
es - Tapon Lagrimal

BL Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on order of a physician.
en - Instructions for Use: SmartPlug®

Description: Medennium’s SmartPlug® is designed to be inserted into the punctal opening in order to
block tear drainage through the canaliculus.

Each punctum plug is molded from a thermodynamic acrylic material. The plug is available in one size to
fit puncta sizes from 0.4 to 0.8mm.

Anesthesia: Anesthetize the area of the punctum with either a topical anesthetic instilled into the conjunctival
sac or an anesthetic soaked, cotton tipped applicator held against the punctum for 30 seconds.

Insertion: SmartPlug® comes preloaded on a disposable silicone carrier. Remove the carrier from the
sterile tray and while grasping the top and bottom of the carrier, in a twisting action separate the carrier
to expose SmartPlug® see figures 1-4. Grasp the plug with forceps Model 502 and dispose of the carrier.
Use the forceps to position the plug across the punctum. Lubrication of the plug with saline solution or
artificial tears eases insertion. Gently insert the plug into the punctum 2/3 of its length and remove forceps.
Allow a few seconds for plug recovery. This will be obvious by observing the plug move into a more vertical
position and retracting into the punctum.

Observe and verify proper placement of the plug. The top edge of the plug should be flush with the
punctum opening or slightly beneath the level of the punctum opening.

Forceps may be used to further push SmartPlug® to obtain the desired position. Always allow enough time
for the SmartPlug® to warm up to body temperature before advancing it past 2/3 of its length.

Indications for Use: SmartPlug® is intended for use in patients experiencing dry eye symptoms such as
redness, burning, reflex tearing, itching or foreign body sensations which can be relieved by occluding the
punctum. SmartPlug® may be used in the treatment of dry eye syndrome and the dry eye components
of various ocular surface diseases. When indicated SmartPlug® may be used after ocular surgery to
prevent complications due to dry eye and to enhance the retention of topical ocular medications on the eye.
Patients experiencing dry eye related contact lens problems may also be aided by SmartPlug®.

Contraindications: SmartPlug® is contraindicated for patients experiencing epiphora, inflammation of the
eye lid, and tearing secondary to dacryocystitis with mucopurulent discharge. If the patient experiences
irritation, infection, or epiphora after insertion of SmartPlug®, the plug should be removed by flushing the
punctum with saline solution or by grasping it with forceps and extracting it from the punctum.

Precautions: Do not re-sterilize SmartPlug® by any method. Use only sterile intraocular irrigation solutions
when required. Do not store SmartPlug® in direct sun light, at temperatures over 30°C (86°F) or below -20°C
(-4°F). Care should be used not to perforate the punctum or canaliculus during the insertion of SmartPlug®.
Perforation may cause pain, increase risk of infection and cause the plug to fall out more easily due to an
enlarged punctal opening or infection. If perforation occurs, delay the placement of the plug until the wound
heals. SmartPlug® may enhance the effect of ocular medication used on the eye. Depending on the type of
medictions being used, dosage may need to be reduced accordingly. Squeezing of SmartPlug® with sharp-
tipped forceps, may cause it to break.

Use of rounded forceps or Medennium’s Model 502 is recommended to prevent damage. Be aware that
at temperatures above 30°C (86°F) SmartPlug® will recover more rapidly, so it should be implanted as
soon as it is removed from its carrier. During implantation avoid touching the device with the lids of
the patient to prevent sudden recovery of SmartPlug®. Reuse and/or re-sterilization may compromise
device performance, which could cause serious harm to the patient's health and safety. In the presence of
infection, treating the infection first will facilitate device removal. The possible risks with use of the plug
are irritation, granulomas, infection (Canaliculitis) and/or difficulty in removal. The plug may be removed
by irrigation using cannula Model 506 and in exceptional cases by surgical intervention. Before use, check

the integrity of the sterile barrier (sealed tray = and the carrier.

Do not use SmartPlug® if the carrier, the sterile barrier or the box is damaged, as the sterility of the device
may no longer be guaranteed.

Any serious incident in connection with the medical device must be reported to MEDENNIUM Inc. and to
the competent authority of the Member State of residence of the user and/or patient.

How Supplied/Expiration Date: Each SmartPlug® is supplied sterile, in dry form, in a silicone carrier
within a single sterile pack. Each outer case contains two Gamma sterilized SmartPlug®. Sterility is
guaranteed unless the pack is damaged or otherwise compromised. Expiration date is indicated on the
label. SmartPlug® should not be used after the expiration date indicated.

Return/Exchange Policy: Contact Medennium Inc. for return policy. Return the product with proper
identification and reason for return. Label return as a biohazard.

Disclaimer of Liability: Medennium Inc. accepts no liability for the choice of method or technique to
implant SmartPlug® or for the choice of the product for a particular patient or patient's condition.

M Medennium Inc. 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, USA
Tel: (888)727-6100 - Fax: (949) 789-9032.

Clinical Trial Summary: Clinical data were obtained from a prospective, comparative open-label study of
the Meddenium Inc. SmartPlug® and a silicone control plug (predicate device for the treatment of dry eye.
One hundred and twenty subjects were enrolled. Subjects received a SmartPlug® into the lower punctum
of the randomly selected study eye with the control plug being inserted into the lower punctum of the
contralateral eye. Eyes were followed for 90 days after insertion or until the plug was lost or removed
(Table 1). One subject was lost to follow-up and one subject exited the study prior to the 90-day visit due
to a scheduling conflict.

Table 1. Treatment Failures

1Day 7 Day 30 Day 90 Day
niN (%) niN (%) niN (%) niN (%)
Plug Lost (fell out) - cumulalive 0/120 (0.0) 0/120 (0.0) 1/120 (0.8) 2/120 (1.7)
SmartPlug 4/120 (3.3) 16/120 (13.3) | 26/120 (21.7) | 42/120 (35.0)
ControlPlug
Plug Lost removed - cumulalive 0/120 (0.0) 0/120 (0.0) 11120 (0.8) 11120 (0.8)
SmartPlug 0/120 (0.0) 0/120 (0.0) 11120 (0.8) 11120 (0.8)
ControlPlug

The primary safety parameter was the rate canaliculitis and dacryocystitis. During the study, these
adverse events were not observed in SmartPlug® or the control plug eyes.

One incidence of each of the following complications was observed in the control group: partially
retained silicone plug due to breakage during removal, acute bacte rial conjunctivitis, and aggravation

of a pre-existing inflammatory lesion of the lower lid. One incidence of each of the following
complications was observed in SmartPlug® group: chemosis and throbbing pain. Epiphora was
reported in both eyes of two subjects. Allergic conjunctivitis was reported in both eyes of one sub ject.
Transitory monocular diplopia was reported in both eyes of one subject.

Effectiveness was evaluated by Rose Bengal staining (Table 2). The surface of the eye was divided into
three zones, and staining in each zone was graded on a scale from 0 to 3 (none to severe). For each
eye, the sum of these three scores at each follow-up visit was compared to baseline. The difference
in improvement between the two eyes of each subject was taken into account in the statistical
equivalence test for non-inferiority.

Additional effectiveness parameters were similarly analyzed (Tables 3 and 4).

Basal tear secretion was evaluated with anesthesia and measured as millimeters of wetting of Schirmer
strips after five minutes. Fluorescein staining scores were the sum of grades on a scale from 0 to 3
(none to severe) in five ocular surface zones.

Table 2. Rose Bengal Staining: Paired Eye Analysis

Change from Baseline (Score at Day Minus Score at Baseline)

Baseline1 Day 7 Days 30 Days 90 Days
eiee [ W | [l w] e [ [ ]
SmartPlug | 115 | 3.80(272) | 112 | -062(2.16) | 99 |-1.41(238)8| 9 | -1.92(256) | 72 | -2.32 (245)
Control Plug| 115 | 343(2.67) | 112 | -0.19(228) | 99 |-0.64 (248) | 89 | -1.09 (268) | 72 | -1.29 (259)
Equivalence Test P-Value 0.003 <0.001 0.001 <0.001
Equivalent Yes Yes Yes Yes

Table 3. Basal Tear Secretion : Paired Eye Analysis
Change from Baseline (Score at Day Minus Score at Baseline)

Baseline1 Day 7 Days 30 Days 90 Days
Pedee | WN| 6B} S5y | W] s5) s | V| tso
SmartPlug | 120 | 534 (2.18) | 1161 3.42 (4.13) | 02 |3.11(4.61) | 92 | 3.98(546)4| 75 | .76 (4.73)
Control Plug| 120 | 5.28 (2.25) | 116 | 3.90 (4.11)3| 102 67 (4.72) | 92 | 4.03 (5.22) 75 | 5.11(6.37)
Equivalence Test P-Value 0.185 0.3290 .031 0.084
Equivalent No No Yes No

Table 4. Fluorescein Staining: Paired Eye Analysis

Change from Baseline (Score at Day Minus Score at Baseline)

Baseline1 Day 7 Days 30 Days 90 Days
e [l g | [ (w8 (8 [v]E
SmartPlug | 120 | 5.73(3.46) | 1161 | -1.39 (2.66) | 03 | -2.52 (292) | 92 | -3.07(3.00) | 75 | -3.17 (3.48)
Control Plug| 120 | 554 (3.44) | 116 | -0.73 (2.54) | 103 | -1.59 (2.85) | 92 | -2.11(327) | 75 | -241(342)
Equivalence Test P-Value 0.013 0.0020 .009 0.142
Equivalent Yes Yes Yes No

es - Instrucciones de uso: SmartPlug®

Descripcion: SmartPlug® de Medennium esta disefiado para su introduccion en la aper tura del punto
lagrimal a fin de bloquear el drenaje lagrimal a través del canaliculo. Cada tapon para punto lagrimal
se moldea a partir de un material acrilico termodinamico. El tapdn esta disponible en un tamafo para
acomodar los tamafios de puntos lagrimales desde 0,4 a 0,8 mm.

Anestesia: Anestesiar la zona del punto lagrimal con anestesia tdpica instilada en el saco conjuntival o
con un aplicador de punta de algodén empapado de anestesia aplicado en el punto lagrimal durante 30
segundos.

Introduccion: SmartPlug® se suministra precargado en un portador desechable de sili cona. Retire el
portador del envase estéril y mientras sujeta la parte superior e inferior del portador con un movimiento
de giro, separe el portador para exponer el SmartPlug® vease figuras 1-4. Agarre el tapén con férceps
Modelo 502 y deseche el portador. Utilice los férceps para colocar el tapén a través del punto lagrimal. La
lubricacién del tapon con una solucién salina o con lagrimas artificiales facilita la introduccién. Introduzca
suave mente el tapon en el punto lagrimal, a 2/3 de su longitud y saque los férceps. Deje tran scurrir unos
segundos para que el tapon recupere su forma. Sera obvio observando cémo se mueve el tapon hacia
una posicion mas vertical y se retrae en el punto lagrimal. Compruebe y verifique la colocacion correcta
del tapdn. El borde superior del tapén debe estar al ras de la apertura del punto lagrimal o ligeramente
por debajo del nivel de la aper tura del punto lagrimal. Se podran utilizar los férceps para empujar mas el
SmartPlug® con el fin de alcanzar la posiciéon deseada. Siempre deje que transcurra el tiempo sufi ciente
para que el SmartPlug® se caliente a la temperatura corporal antes de avanzarlo para que pase 2/3 de
su longitud.

Indicaciones de uso: El SmartPlug® esta destinado al uso en pacientes con sintomas de sequedad ocular
tales como rojeces, quemazon, lacrimacion de reflejo, picor o sensacién de particulas extrafias que pueden
aliviarse ocluyendo el punto lagrimal. SmartPlug® puede utilizarse en el tratamiento del sindrome de
sequedad ocular y en los componentes de sequedad ocular de varias enfermedades de la superficie. En
los casos indicados, SmartPlug® puede utilizarse después de la cirugia ocular para evitar complicaciones
debidas a la sequedad ocular y para mejorar la retencién de las medicaciones oculares tépicas en el ojo.
Asimismo, SmartPlug® puede beneficiar a los pacientes que experi menten problemas con las lentes de
contacto relacionados con la sequedad ocular.

Contraindicaciones: SmartPlug® esta contraindicado en pacientes con epifora, infla macion palpebral y
lagrimeo secundario a la dacriocistitis con secrecién mucopurulenta. Si el paciente experimenta irritacion,
infeccion o epifora después de la introduccién de SmartPlug®, debe extraerse el tapon irrigando el punto
lagrimal con solucion salina o agarrandolo con forceps y extrayéndolo del punto lagrimal.

Precauciones: No reesterilizar SmartPlug® con ningiin método. Utilice Unicamente solu ciones de
irrigacion intraocular estériles cuando sea necesario. Guarde SmartPlug® pro tegido de la luz solar
directa, a temperaturas inferiores a los 30°C o superiores a —20°C.

Debe tenerse cuidado de no perforar el punto lagrimal o el canaliculo durante la intro duccién del
SmartPlug®. La perforacién puede producir dolor, aumentar el riesgo de infeccion y hacer que el tapdn
se salga mas faciimente debido a una apertura del punto lagrimal agrandada o a la infeccion. En caso de
perforacion, posponga la colocacion del tapén hasta que la herida se cure.

SmartPlug® puede mejorar el efecto de la medicacion ocular utilizada en el ojo. Dependiendo del tipo de
medicacion que se utilice, puede ser, por lo tanto, necesario reducir la dosis. Si se aprieta SmartPlug® con
férceps de punta afilada, podra romperse. A fin de no dafiarlo, se recomienda el uso de férceps de punta
redondeada o el Modelo 502 de Medennium. Tenga en cuenta que a temperaturas superiores a los 30°C,
SmartPlug® se recupera de forma méas réapida, por tanto, deberd implantarse en el momen to de extraerlo
del portador. Durante la implantacién, evite tocar el dispositivo con los parpados del paciente para evitar
la recuperacion repentina del SmartPlug®.

La reutilizacion y/o una nueva esterilizacion del producto pueden reducir su capacidad de funcionamiento,
lo cual podria causar dafios graves a la salud y seguridad del paciente. Si se presenta una infeccion,
su tratamiento previo facilitara el retiro del dispositivo. El potencial de riesgo con la utilizacion de este
dispositivo incluye: irritacion, granulomas, infeccion y dificultad para retirarlo. El dispositivo puede
retirarse con irrigacion utilizan do la canula Modelo 506 y en casos exepcionales bajo intervencion

quirurjica. Antes del uso, comprobar la integridad de la barrera estéril (caja sellada = )y del
apoyo.

No utilizar si le soporte, la barrera estéril o la caja estan dafadas, ya que ya no se puede garantizar la
esterilidad del producto.

Cualquier incidente grave en relacion con el producto sanitario debe noticarse a MEDENNIUM Inc. y a la
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que resida el usuario o el paciente.

Forma de suministro/Fecha de caducidad: Cada SmartPlug® se suministra estéril, en forma seca, en un
portador de silicona dentro de un envase estéril individual. Cada caja exterior contiene dos SmartPlug®
esterilizados por gamma. La esterilidad esta garantiza da al menos que la bolsa esté en mal estado o
deteriorada. La fecha de caducidad aparece en la etiqueta. SmartPlug® no debe utilizarse después de la
fecha de caducidad indicada.

Politica de cambio/devolucién: Contacte con Medennium Inc. para la politica de devolucién. Devuelva el
producto con la identificacién apropiada y el motivo de devolucién. Se debe indicar peligro biolégico en
la devolucion.

Renuncia de responsabilidad: Medennium Inc. no acepta responsabilidad por la elec cién del método o
técnica de implantacion del SmartPlug® o por la eleccién del produc to para un paciente o afeccion del
paciente concretos.

Medennium Inc., 9 Parker, Suite 150, Irvine, CA 92618, USA
M Tel: (888)727-6100 Fax: (949)789-9032

FIGURE 1

en - Grasp the carrier and squeeze the base exposing the top wing.
es - Agarre el portador y apriete la base dejando expuesta el ala superior

FIGURE 2

en - Grasp the carrier top wing. Tear open the first 3-6 mm of the carrier end and stop.
es - Agarre el ala superior del portador. Rasgue para abrir los primeros 3-6 mm del extremo del portador y
pare.

FIGURE 3

en - Release the carrier base. Completely remove the carrier top to expose the channel.
es - Suelte la base del portador. Retire por completo la parte superior del portador para dejar expuesto el
canal.

FIGURE 4

en - Fold the carrier base again. The SmartPlug® may now be grasped with forceps.
es - Vuelva a doblar la base del portador.Ahora se podra agarrar el SmartPlug® con férceps.
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